units	of	a	fixed	income	security	by	a	specific	date.		A	currency	option	is	an	option	to	either	buy	or	sell	a	specified
currency	by	a	specific	date.
Swaps
A	swap	is	an	agreement	between	two	or	more	parties	to	exchange	sets	of	cash	flows	over	a	period	in	the	future,
typically	either	in	the	form	of	interest	rate	swaps	or	currency	swaps.		The	cash	flows	that	the	counterparties	make
are	linked	to	the	value	of	the	underlying	debt	financial	instrument	or	the	foreign	currency,	as	the	case	may	be.

Statutory report on the operationS and Financial StatementS oF the Bank, 2018

BANK OF BOTSWANA ANNUAL REPORT 2018
66

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

13.   CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

13.4 Impact of transition to IFRS 9

The	following	Table	reconciles	the	carrying	amounts	of	financial	assets	from	their	previous	measurement	category
in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

IAS 39 Carrying
Amount

December 31, 2017
P’000

Reclassification
P’000

Remeasurement
P’000

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

January 1, 2018
P’000

Held-for-trading
Bonds – Liquidity Portfolio 8 965 032 - - -
To FVTPL - (8 965 032) - -
Derivatives (8 457) - - -
To FVTPL - 8 457 - -
Closing balance (A) 8 956 575 ( 8 956 575) - -

Available-for-sale
Bonds – Pula Fund 32 496 355 - - -
To FVTPL - (32 496 355) - -
Equities – Pula Fund 22 574 949 - - -
To FVTPL - (22 574 949) - -
Government of Botswana bond  21 741 - - -
To FVTPL - (21 741) - -
Closing balance (B) 55 093 045 (55 093 045) - -

Amortised Cost
IMF Reserves 1 341 460 - - 1 341 460
Staff loans and advances 66 125 - (323) 65 802
Short-term deposits 8 304 070 - (74)  8 303 996
Closing balance (C) 9 711 655 - (397) 9 711 258

FVTPL
From held-for-trading bonds – Liquidity
Portfolio - 8 965 032 - 8 965 032
Derivatives - (8 457) - (8 457)
From available-for-sale-bonds Pula Fund - 32 496 355 - 32 496 355
From available-for-sale Government of
Botswana bond - 21 741 - 21 741
From available-for-sale – equities Pula
Fund - 22 574 949 - 22 574 949
Closing balance (D) - 64 049 620 - 64 049 620

Total Financial Assets (A+B+C+D) 73 761 275 - (397) 73 760 868

BANK OF BOTSWANA ANNUAL REPORT 2018
67

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

2018
P’000

2017
P’000

14.   PAID - UP CAPITAL

Authorised and Paid-up Capital 25 000 25 000
The capital is the amount subscribed by the Government in accordance with Section
5 of the Bank of Botswana Act (CAP 55:01).  The Bank is not subject to any
externally imposed capital requirements.  Therefore, capital is not actively managed.
Management considers the Paid-up Capital and the General Reserve to be capital.